to redeem the depositary shares sold in this offering if the Acquisition does not occur. If the Acquisition is not
completed and we do not elect to redeem the depositary shares, we will use the net proceeds from this offering for
general corporate purposes, which may include share repurchases and acquisitions. You should not place undue
reliance on the pro forma and as adjusted information in deciding whether or not to purchase our depositary shares.
See �Risk Factors�Risks Relating to our Pending Acquisition of Shred-it� and �Risk Factors�Risks Relating to the Offering
and the Depositary Shares, the Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock and the Common Stock� included in this
prospectus supplement.

S-38

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Stericycle, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Stericycle,

Inc.

Historical
Shred-it
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Note

Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,956 $ 26,369 $ �  5(a) $ 59,325
Short-term investments 103 �  �  103
Accounts receivable, less allowance for
doubtful accounts of $19,890 524,134 124,027 �  648,161
Deferred income taxes 28,327 �  �  28,327
Prepaid expenses 33,202 21,833 (15,300) 5(b) 39,735
Other current assets 41,471 5,273 (921) 5(c) 45,823

Total Current Assets 660,193 177,502 (16,221) 821,474
Property, plant and equipment, less
accumulated depreciation of $394,955 468,960 213,759 9,047 5(d) 691,766
Goodwill 2,454,092 415,008 897,220 5(e) 3,766,320
Intangible assets, less accumulated
amortization of $129,881 908,176 357,107 561,893 5(f) 1,827,176
Other assets 35,523 9,927 1,755 5(g) 47,205

Total Assets $ 4,526,944 $ 1,173,303 $ 1,453,694 $ 7,153,941

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 129,270 $ �  $ 12,710 5(h) $ 141,980
Accounts payable 143,833 32,211 �  176,044
Accrued liabilities 151,310 42,755 �  194,065
Deferred revenues 18,560 127 �  18,687
Other current liabilities 66,762 31,682 (8,085) 5(i) 90,359

Total Current Liabilities 509,735 106,775 4,625 621,135
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,538,736 747,408 899,882 5(h) 3,186,026
Deferred income taxes 428,392 69,353 136,951 5(j) 634,696
Other liabilities 68,060 15,683 �  83,743
Equity:
Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock,
Series A (par value $0.01 per share,

�  �  7 5(k) 7

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 74

1,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares
issued and outstanding historical,
700,000 shares issued and outstanding
pro forma)
Common stock (par value $.01 per share,
120,000,000 shares authorized,
84,823,229 issued and outstanding) 848 296,415 (296,415) 5(k) 848
Additional paid-in capital 354,639 2,729 676,264 5(k) 1,033,632
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (180,907) (6,419) 6,419 5(k) (180,907)
Retained earnings 1,788,123 (278,787) 246,107 5(k) 1,755,443

Total Stericycle, Inc.�s Equity 1,962,703 13,938 632,382 2,609,023
Noncontrolling interest 19,318 220,146 (220,146) 5(l) 19,318

Total Equity 1,982,021 234,084 412,236 2,628,341

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,526,944 $ 1,173,303 $ 1,453,694 $ 7,153,941

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-39

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Stericycle, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Stericycle,

Inc.

Historical
Shred-it
(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 1,379,008 $ 356,271 $ �  $ 1,735,279
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of revenues (exclusive of
depreciation shown below) 764,133 136,285 �  900,418
Depreciation � cost of revenues 28,720 23,085 (2,920) 6(a) 48,885
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization shown below) 323,115 156,377 �  479,492
Depreciation � selling, general and
administrative expenses 8,505 5,557 (96) 6(a) 13,966
Amortization 17,718 18,856 (3,956) 6(b) 32,618

Total Costs and Expenses 1,142,191 340,160 (6,972) 1,475,379

Income from Operations 236,817 16,111 6,972 259,900

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 74 55 �  129
Interest expense (35,062) (8,730) (7,287) 6(c) (51,079)
Other expense, net (2,202) (4,448) �  (6,650)

Total Other Expense (37,190) (13,123) (7,287) (57,600)

Income Before Income Taxes 199,627 2,988 (315) 202,300
Income Tax Expense 62,921 9,194 1,712 6(d) 73,827

Net Income (Loss) $ 136,706 $ (6,206) $ (2,027) $ 128,473
Less: Net Income Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests 799 1,636 (1,636) 6(e) 799

Net Income Attributable to
Stericycle, Inc. $ 135,907 $ (7,842) $ (391) $ 127,674

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 76

Earnings Per Common Share
Attributable to Stericycle, Inc.
Common Shareholders:
Basic $ 1.60 7 $ 1.30

Diluted $ 1.57 7 $ 1.28

Weighted Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 85,000,723 7 85,000,723
Diluted 86,292,816 7 86,292,816
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-40

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Stericycle, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Stericycle,

Inc.

Historical
Shred-it
(Note 3)

Historical
Cintas

Shredding
(Note 8)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 2,555,601 $ 575,083 $ 104,411 $ �  $ 3,235,095
Costs and Expenses:
Cost of revenues (exclusive
of depreciation shown below) 1,404,712 218,518 48,728 �  1,671,958
Depreciation � cost of
revenues 56,478 38,263 9,797 (5,840) 6(a) 98,698
Selling, general and
administrative expenses
(exclusive of depreciation
and amortization shown
below) 489,937 265,640 40,267 �  795,844
Depreciation � selling, general
and administrative expenses 15,446 10,249 363 (191) 6(a) 25,867
Amortization 32,692 30,244 1,311 (1,755) 6(b) 62,492

Total Costs and Expenses 1,999,265 562,914 100,466 (7,786) 2,654,859

Income from Operations 556,336 12,169 3,945 7,786 580,236

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 120 147 �  �  267
Interest expense (66,142) (16,325) (173) (15,484) 6(c) (98,124)
Other expense, net (2,746) (10,300) �  �  (13,046)

Total Other Expense (68,768) (26,478) (173) (15,484) (110,903)

Income Before Income
Taxes 487,568 (14,309) 3,772 (7,698) 469,333
Income Tax Expense 159,422 4,584 1,571 1,485 6(d) 167,062

Net Income (Loss) $ 328,146 $ (18,893) $ 2,201 $ (9,183) $ 302,271
Less: Net Income
Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests 1,690 1,885 �  (1,885) 6(e) 1,690

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 78

Net Income Attributable to
Stericycle, Inc. $ 326,456 $ (20,778) $ 2,201 $ (7,298) $ 300,581

Earnings Per Common
Share Attributable to
Stericycle, Inc. Common
Shareholders:
Basic $ 3.84 7 $ 3.13

Diluted $ 3.79 7 $ 3.08

Weighted Average Number
of Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 84,932,792 7 84,932,792
Diluted 86,233,612 7 86,233,612
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-41

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction
On July 15, 2015, we entered into the Securities Purchase Agreement to acquire, with cash, all of the equity interests

[…]

Long-term portion of new Term Loan Credit Facility 1,347,290
Private Placement borrowings 300,000
Less: Elimination of pre-existing Shred-it debt (747,408)

Total pro forma adjustment to cash and cash equivalents $ 912,592

(i) To remove pre-existing $7.6 million deferred tax liability related to Shred-it acquired intangibles, and to
remove pre-existing $0.5 million of Shred-it liabilities that will not be included in the Acquisition.

(j) To remove pre-existing $69.3 million deferred tax liability related to Shred-it acquired intangibles, and to
record deferred tax liabilities of $206.3 million associated with the fair value adjustment for intangible
assets, for the temporary differences arising from applying the purchase method of accounting.

(k) To reflect an estimated increase in total Stericycle Inc.�s equity.

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 89

(In thousands)

Elimination of
Pre-Merger

Shred-it Equity
Balances

Stericycle
Issuance of
Mandatory
Convertible

Preferred Stock

Estimated
Acquisition-

Related
Transaction

Costs

Total Pro Forma
Adjustments

to
Stericycle Inc.�s

Equity
Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock $ �  $ 7 $ �  $ 7
Common Stock (296,415) �  �  (296,415)
Additional Paid-in Capital (2,729) 678,993 �  676,264
Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income 6,419 �  �  6,419
Retained Earnings 278,787 �  (32,680) 246,107

Total Stericycle, Inc.�s Equity $ (13,938) $ 679,000 $ (32,680) $ 632,382

(l) To eliminate pre-existing $220.1 million noncontrolling interest of Shred-it, in connection with the
Acquisition.

S-47

Edgar Filing: STERICYCLE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

6. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(a) To reflect an estimated pro forma depreciation expense reduction of $3.0 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 and $6.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2014 related to the fair value adjustment of
fixed assets and conforming accounting policies as discussed in Note 5(d) above.

(b) To reflect an estimated pro forma amortization expense reduction of $4.0 million for the six months ended